SM-10214-A
3rd Edition
Instruction Manual
Unit Cylinder
UCA2 (Metal Bush Bearing Type)
UCA2-B (Ball Bearing Type)
 Be sure to read this instruction manual before
using the product.

(6) Check for any abnormalities in the stroke.
Check the above points, and if any abnormalities are found, refer to "5. Failures and
Countermeasures." If any looseness is found, tighten it further.
  －19－  [SM-10214-A]
4.2 Disassembling
1 ) This cylinder can be disassembled.
If any malfunctions occur, such as air leaks, disassemble the unit by referring to the internal structure
drawing and replace the parts listed in the consumable parts list.
2 ) Internal structure drawing and parts list
[Metal bush bearing type]
Item
No. Parts name Material Remarks Item
No. Parts name Material Remarks
1 End plate (A) Aluminum alloy  10 Cylinder body Aluminum alloy
2 Piston rod Steel  11 Stopper Steel
3 Shock absorber  φ10: UCA2-10-NCK
φ16 to 32: UCA2-16-NCK 12 Split ring Steel
4 Snap ring Steel  13 End plate (B) Aluminum alloy
5 Rod packing Nitrile rubber  14 Hexagon socket
head lock screw Steel With dry lock glue
6 Rod metal gasket Nitrile rubber  15 Hexagon socket
head lock screw Steel
7 Rod metal Aluminum alloy  16 Setting shoe Aluminum alloy
8 Piston packing Nitrile rubber  17 Hexagon socket
head lock screw Steel
9 Piston Aluminum alloy
Expendable parts list (When ordering, specify the kit number.)
Item No. (5) (6) (8) (14)
Tube inner
diameter (mm)
Parts name
Kit No. Rod packing Rod metal gasket Piston packing Hexagon socket head lock
screw
φ10 UCA2-10K PDU-6 AS568-012 DYP-10 F4-206231
φ16 UCA2-16K PDU-10 AS568-016 DYP-16 F4-206231
φ25 UCA2-25K PDU-14 AS568-020 PSD-25 F4-206232
φ32 UCA2-32K PDU-16 AS568-026 PSD-32 F4-206233
① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧ ⑨ ⑩ ⑪ ⑫ ⑬ ⑮ ⑯ ⑭
 In the case of ø10  (17)
 In the case of UCA2-X-25, 32
(16)